

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No. 2790/2020

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 06-08-2019 in RSA No. 4715/2010 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh]

BANWARI (D) THROUGH LRS. & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BIJE SINGH (DECEASED) THR. LEGAL HEIRS & ORS.

Respondent(s)

[ONLY IA NO. 37165/2026 LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM]
IA No. 37165/2026 - STAY APPLICATION

Date : 20-02-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Lokesh Sinhal, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rahul Khurana, AOR
Mr. Madhav Sinhal, Adv.
Mr. Sarthak Arya, Adv.
Mr. Nikunj Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Affan Anis, Adv.
Mr. Shivansh Pundir, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Sanchar Anand, Adv.
Mr. Devendra Singh, AOR
Mr. Rajat Rathee, Adv.
Mr. Aman Kumar Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Pratimesh, Adv.
Mr. Aman Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Harshvardhan Jha, Adv.
Ms. Riyal Suryavanshi, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. As orally prayed for, the names of respondent nos. 8 to 15 stand deleted at the risk of the petitioners.

2. Let fresh steps, complete in all respects for service on the unserved respondents, be positively taken within two weeks, failing which the Special Leave Petition shall stand dismissed automatically.
3. In the event of steps being taken, issue fresh notice to the unserved respondents, returnable on 13.04.2026.
4. Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.
5. In the notice itself, let it be mentioned that the respondents are required to file their counter affidavit and reply to the interlocutory application(s), if any, before the next date of listing.
6. It is further submitted that respondent nos. 6 and 7 are sons/brothers of the appearing respondents. Learned counsel to obtain instructions as to whether he would also be appearing on behalf of respondent nos. 6 and 7.
7. Let counter affidavit be filed within two weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within one week thereafter.
8. Till the next date of hearing, the execution and operation of the judgment and decree dated 06.08.2019 passed by the High Court of Punjab and Haryana at Chandigarh in RSA No.4715 of 2010, shall remain stayed.

(RAJNI MUKHI)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(KOMAL)
COURT MASTER(NSH)