

ITEM NO.35

COURT NO.8

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 2790/2020

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 06-08-2019 in RSA No. 4715/2010 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh]

BANWARI (D) THROUGH LRS & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BIJE SINGH (DECEASED) THR. LEGAL HEIRS & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 74046/2026 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT
IA No. 74045/2026 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION
IA No. 74047/2026 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT
IA No. 37165/2026 - STAY APPLICATION

Date : 18-05-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Rahul Khurana, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Sanchar Anand, Adv.
Mr. Devendra Singh, AOR
Dr. Ravinder Kumar Anand, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Rathee, Adv.
Mr. Aman Kumar Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Pratimesh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Petitioners challenge the judgment dated 06-08-2019 in RSA No. 4715/2010 titled "Bije Singh (since deceased) rep.thru Lrs. vs. Banwari and Others" passed by the High Court of Punjab and Haryana at Chandigarh.
2. We have heard learned counsel for the parties.

3. Delay in filing the application for substitution is condoned. The application for substitution is allowed. Abatement, if any, stands set aside.

4. Having considered the contentions made across the Bar, we do not find any reason to grant Special Leave to Appeal.

5. As such, the present Special Leave Petition is dismissed on merits.

6. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(ANU BHALLA)
COURT MASTER